
Bus stops Tourist spots 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Bus stops Tourist spots 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Awa-Ikeda Bus

Terminal
08:15 11:25 14:10 16:25 Tsurugisan Mt.Tsurugi ■11:00 ■14:55

Awa-Ikeda Station JR 08:16 11:26 14:11 16:26 Niju Kazurabashi Double Vine Bridges ■11:18 ■15:13

Kawaguchi Station JR 08:38 11:48 14:33 16:48 Nagoro Scarecrow Village 06:23 07:14 11:25 15:20

Nishiu SunRiver Oboke 08:48 11:58 14:43 16:58 Sugeoi 06:35 07:26 11:37 15:32

Oboke-kyo Pleasure Boat 08:52 10:01 12:02 13:04 14:47 16:02 17:02 Kubo transfer 06:48 07:39 11:50 15:45

Michinoeki-Oboke
Roadside Station/

YOKAI House
08:53 10:02 12:03 13:05 14:48 16:03 17:03

⇒ ⇒ ⇒

Oboke Station JR 08:58 10:07 12:08 13:10 14:53 16:08 17:08 Kubo 07:24 12:24 14:24 16:44

Heikeyashikimae Heike Residence museum 09:04 10:13 12:14 13:16 15:04 16:14 17:14 Ochiaibashi
Ochiai
Village

07:28 12:28 14:28 16:48

Hotel Hikyonoyu 09:12 10:21 12:22 13:24 15:12 16:22 17:22 Kyojou
Higashi-Iya History and

Folklore Museum
07:40 12:40 14:40 17:00

Iya Bijin 09:16 10:25 12:26 13:28 15:16

→

17:26 Kazurabashi Vine Bridge 08:10 13:10 15:10 17:30

Hotel Kazurabashi 09:17 10:26 12:27 13:29 15:17

→

17:27 Hotel Iya Onsen
Peeing Boy  Statue

（walk 5min.）
― 10:52 ― 13:55 ― 16:37 ―

Kazurabashi
Yumebutai

Vine Bridge ― 10:35 ― 13:38 ―

→

― Hinojikeikoku Hi-no-Ji Bend ― 10:57 ― 14:00 ― 16:42 ―

Hotel Kazurabashi ― 10:37 ― 13:40 ―

→

― Iya Bijin ― 11:03 ― 14:06 ―

→

―

Iya Bijin ― 10:37 ― 13:40 ―

→

― Hotel Kazurabashi ― 11:04 ― 14:07 ―

→

―

Hinojikeikoku Hi-no-Ji Bend ― 10:44 ― 13:47 ― 16:29 ―
Kazurabashi
Yumebutai

Vine Bridge ― 11:13 ― 14:16 ―

→

―

Hotel Iya Onsen
Peeing Boy  Statue

（walk 5min.）
― 10:49 ― 13:52 ― 16:34 ― Hotel Kazurabashi 08:13 11:15 13:13 14:18 15:13

→

17:33

Kazurabashi Vine Bridge 09:25 12:35 15:25 17:35 Iya Bijin 08:13 11:15 13:13 14:18 15:13

→

17:33

Kyojou
Higashi-Iya History and

Folklore Museum
09:50 13:00 15:55 18:00 Hotel Hikyonoyu 08:18 11:20 13:18 14:23 15:18 16:49 17:38

Ochiaibashi
Ochiai
Village

10:02 13:12 16:07 18:12 Heikeyashikimae Heike Residence museum 08:26 11:28 13:26 14:31 15:26 16:57 17:51

Kubo transfer 10:06 13:16 16:11 18:16 Oboke Station JR 08:34 11:36 13:34 14:39 15:34 17:05 17:59

⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ⇒

Michinoeki-Oboke
Roadside Station/

YOKAI House
08:37 11:39 13:37 14:42 15:37 17:08 18:02

Kubo 10:08 13:18 16:38 18:22 Oboke-kyo Pleasure Boat 08:38 11:40 13:38 14:43 15:38 17:09 18:03

Sugeoi 10:21 13:31 16:51 18:35 Nishiu SunRiver Oboke 08:42 13:42 15:42 18:07

Nagoro Scarecrow Village 10:33 13:43 17:03 18:47 Kawaguchi Station JR 08:52 13:52 15:52 18:17

Niju Kazurabashi Double Vine Bridges ■10:40 ■13:50 Awa-Ikeda Station JR 09:14 14:14 16:14 18:39

Tsurugisan Mt.Tsurugi ■10:58 ■14:08
Awa-Ikeda Bus

Terminal
09:15 14:15 16:15 18:40

City Bus Higashiiya Area【bound
for Tsurugisan 】

Kubo ～ Nagoro(￥230)　Kubo ～ Niju Kazurabashi(￥430)　Kubo ～ Tsurugisan(￥1,380)
Awa-Ikeda ～ Oboke-kyo(￥670）　Awa-Ikeda ～ Kazurabashi(￥1,290)　Awa-Ikeda ～ Kubo(￥1,790)
Oboke Station ～ Hotel Iya Onsen(￥720)　Oboke-kyo ～ Kazurabashi Yumebutai(￥730)

■NOTES
■Buses for Niju Kazurabashi operate only Saturday,Sunday and national holidays from Apr 6 to Nov 24.
The buses operate daily for  Apr 20 to May 6, Jul 6 to Aug 31 and Oct 1 to Nov 4.
Buses for Mt. Tsurugi operate only Saturday ,Sunday and national holidays from Apr 20 to Nov 24.
The buses operate daily for Apr 20 to May 6, Jul 6 to Aug 31 and Oct 1 to Nov 4.

【As of 2024.Apr.1】

Bus Timetables (Oboke・Iya・Tsurugisan) 

Shikoku Kotsu Iya Line【bound for Kazurabashi ・ Kubo】　 City Bus Higashiiya Area【bound for Kubo 】

Shikoku Kotsu Iya Line
【bound for Awa-Ikeda】


